Correspondence from the Public

Cases FLU-23-03 & ZON-23-03

Community Assisted & Suloloor’ceo( Living, Inc.




MAY-0 2 2023

Introduction: Daniel Davis

Residence: 7675 De Long Way Seminole, FL

| oppose the rezoning of Parcel Location: 13000 Park Blvd, Unincorporated
Pinellas County

My reasons for opposing the rezoning at Parcel Location: 13000 Park Blvd,

Is:

‘Unincorporated Pinellas County

| purchased my property in a Residential real estate zoning area for the
specific purpose to build my home in a zoning area which was to be used
for residential purposes only.

This proposal which is referencing 2.79 acres is requesting the re-zoning
from R-E to RM-CO (Multi-Family Residential — Conditional Overlay)

Which would allow the development of 20 units on 2.79 acres which is next
to my single-family home located on 1 acre.

The approval of the rezoning would conflict with current urban suburban
mix and feel that Seminole Offers.

| am not opposed to assisting and helping those with “Developmental
Disabilities” after all | have a daughter who has Down’s Syndrome.

| am opposed to such a development in our community due to the number
of units that will be built on 2.79 acres which would house 28 individuals.

Thank you, Daniel Davis

From: Delane Ward <delaneward @aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 12:20 PM

To: Zoning, Planning <zoning@pinellas.gov>

Cc: Dan Davis <dandavisfl@gmail.com>

Subject: Proposal of property change at 13000 Park Blvd
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Re: Case No FLU-22-04. & ZON-22-05
To whom it may concern,

My family and | live on De Long Way and are writing to express
our concern and dismay regarding the proposed Community Assisted
and Supported Living facilities proposed to be rezoned and built in
our neighborhood.

Our home is located on a quiet, peaceful street where our
children can play outside and our family feels safe. There are few
homes, occupied by neighbors who have all lived here for many
years. We know each other, we feel a sense of community, and all
take pride in maintaining our homes and properties. As a result of this
hard work, our property values remain relatively high for the area.

The one glaring exception to that rule is the current CASL
property that is operated directly across the street from our home.
This company does not maintain their properties, nor do they
complete promised amenities and projects for their facilities. We were
supportive when they initially built their existing facilities, as they had
grandiose plans for an art center, an ice cream shop, activities for the
residents, and more.

Now, several years later, we see none of that. None of their
promised projects have been finished, and instead the buildings are
left to deteriorate. We can see firsthand how poorly CASL manages
their properties.

Several times, the employees have had to come to our home to
borrow tools for urgent, necessary repairs because management is
unreachable. There is no regular maintenance performed on the
buildings and systems, and there are vuinerable residents who
deserve the care and comfort they are paying for. We have also taken
it upon our selves to clean up yard debris, such as fallen tree limbs,
after CASL management lets them sit in the street for days.
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On one occasion, the building had no power, and their
supposedly “brand new” generator that management had supplied
was not working. The employees became desperate when they could
not contact management and, as a last ditch effort, called their own
elderly relatives out to make the needed repairs. We are happy to loan
supplies when we can, but the ownership should be held responsible
for maintaining a functional facility, or at least being reachable to call
someone when repairs are required.

If we cannot trust them to manage a 6-person independent
living facility (with an average of 3 residents), how could we ever trust
them to manage something of the size and scale they are proposing?
A quick search of the company reveals that their other properties are
in even worse shape than the current De Long Way facility. News
reports from Lee County, for example, uncovered hundreds of police
calls each year to CASL properties, as well as 5 deaths between 2018
and 2020. They are also well known to house individuals with drug
abuse problems in addition to disabilities.

Please do not feel these concerns are in any way because this facility
intends to house disabled persons. We ourselves have two disabled
relatives living in our home and have no hesitation or prejudice on
that front. Our objection is solely because of the reputation this
company has for poor upkeep of their properties. There is no room in
this quiet, peaceful neighborhood for any commercial venture of this
scale, let alone one that will no doubt be mismanaged. It will radically
change the neighborhood that we value so much. We need to keep
our neighborhood safe for those who already live here. Please do not
allow this rezoning or building to take place.

Thank you for your time.

From: steve walters

_ Sincerely,
<swalters691 @hotmail.com> Stephen and Wendy Walters
Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 11:36 7749 De Long Way
AM Seminole FL 33776

To: Zoning, Planning
<zoning@pinellas.gov>
Subject: Public Hearing Case #
FLU-22-04& ZON-22-05
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From: Zoning, Planning ?’aﬂmnﬁ Mﬁ"'z Pine lias C‘uunlg
Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 12:18 PM
To: McLaughlin, Karen
Subject: FW: FLU 23-03 ZON 23-03
FLU-23-03
ZON-23-03

Community Asst & Supp. Living, inc.

From: Rob Healy <rob@salterhealy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 10:55 AM
To: Zoning, Planning <zoning@pinellas.gov>
Subject: FLU 23-03 ZON 23-03

CAUTION: This message has originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on links or open attachments
unless you are expecting the correspondence from the sender and know the content is safe.

Can you please provide me with the formal notices that are posted and information about the process for opposing this
zoning change. | live around the corner from this property, and | and many of my neighbors are strongly opposed to this
change. While the property does front on Park Blvd., it is contiguous with and part of a the greater harbor view
residential neighborhood that is residential with many young families and children. From review of CASL’s website, this
proposed change is very different from an ALF like the one just north of this property on Prak Blvd. Among other
residents, CASL serves people with a mental health diagnosis who may have a history of incarceration and substance
abuse due to a mental health diagnosis. While I certainly understand the desire to provide services for these people,
this particular location is not an appropriate one for this type of residential facility.

Thank you for your time and | look forward to your response.

Robert J. Healy, Jr.

Board Certified Civil Trial Lawyer
Salter, Healy, Rivera & Heptner
2601 1% Avenue S.

St. Petersburg, FL 33712

(727) 323-5848
www.salterhealy.com

SALTER, HEALY, RIVERA & HEPTNER

PERSONAL INJURY TRIAL ATTORNEYS
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McLauEhIin. Karen

From: Zoning, Planning

Sent: Thursday, May 4, 2023 8:10 AM
To: McLaughlin, Karen

Subject: FW: FLU 23-03 ZON 23-03

From: Rob Healy <rob@salterhealy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 3:21 PM

To: Zoning, Planning <zoning@pinellas.gov>
Subject: FLU 23-03 ZON 23-03

CAUTION: 7his message has originated from outside of the organization. Do net click on links or open attachments
unless you are expecting the correspondence from the sender and know the content Is safe.

Please accept this correspondence as my written argument in opposition to the proposed zoning change. | will also be
appearing in person at the May 10, 2023 meeting to provide public comment.

As means of introduction, | have lived at 13432 73" Avenue for almost 10 years. My current residence is about a half
mile walk away. For approximately the 10 years before that, | lived at 7220 131* Street, which is even closer to the
subject property. This proposed zoning change makes no sense in this location and should be denied by the planning
board.

Per the CASL website, they provide neighborhood housing:
Serving adults with either:

¢ amental health diagnosis who may have a history of incarceration and substance abuse due to a mental health
diagnosis
» Intellectual and developmental disability (IDD), residents can bring their own Medicaid-waiver service supports

The Harborview neighborhood that this proposed zoning change is seeking to bring 24 people to is a neighborhood of
single family homes, many with young families and children. There are a couple of assisted living facilities in the
neighborhood but these are very different facilities from a facility that is going to house people with a mental health
diagnosis with history of incarceration and substance abuse.

People with these particular diagnoses would fit better in another part of the county, where the density of single family
residences and young families is lower. They would also benefit from a location with better access to services. To that
end, this area in Seminole does not have a public transportation hub, is nat located in close proximity to any hospitals or
publicly available mental health facilities, and is far from the criminal court complex and county jail. There are good
reasons why the County Commission located Pinellas Hope where it did. That location is a much better location to
provide services to the people CASL is seeking for this property while creating less problems in a residential
neighborhood.



Additionally, apparently CASL does not have a good track record at other facilities in the state per an investigative report
regarding other properties. I'm including the link to the article below:

https://www.fox4now.com/news/4-in-your-corner/supportive-housinz-concerns-an-investigation-into-community
assisted-and-supported-living-casl

To quote some from the article:

“It buys homes in regular neighborhoods to house people struggling with drug addiction, mental iliness, or chronic
homelessness, but after a serles of deaths and other concerning incidents, questions are being asked about how this
program is managed.”

“We first spoke with Roger Davis, who lives in Cape Coral. He sald he has always known that his neighbors have
special needs, but It was about three years ago when he became concerned those needs were not being met.

“One of them passed away, and it was about 3 days before anybody found him. And | end up finding him," said Davis.
Davls sald the discovery was gruesome.

“Soon as | hit the garage door | could tell he was dead because | could smell him... | picked the lock on the door, | go
In, not all the way, but | go in, and he was dead," sald Davis”

“Not taking them to the doctor when they're supposed to, to thelr appointments. Store, | usually end up having to
take them to the store," sald Davls.

We tagged along on one of those grocery store trips. Because Davls is retired, he has the time to help, but he feels llke
if he wasn't there, his neighbors wouldn't have anyone looking out for them on a regular basls. One man, who lives in
the CASL-owned home next door to Davls, described the problem with his case manager.

“She's supposed to take you to the appointments, and you give her notice so she can write it down in the book, but
then she’ll come back a week later, or sometimes the day before, telling you she can’t do it, you got to find your own
way because she’s busy," said the man.

“I came up from dolng errands, and the police were here, and | of course sald come Into my house, and | said well
what’s going on? And they weren’t going to say anything, and | could tell that something happened bad,” said Neells.

“That “something bad” was his nelghbor dying. According to police records, two people have died in the past three
years In Neells' duplex. That’s in addition to numerous police calls. Neelis said most of those were for his roommate,
who had mental Issues.”

“One time he went across the neighbor’s and was up on top of the roof of their car jumping up and down," said
Neells.”

“CASL's website shows that It offers supportive housing, with dedicated case managers to make sure needs are met.
We asked Neells about his managers.

“A jot of them were just one day you saw them and the next day they were gone. They would quit that quickly," said
Neelis.”

CEO Scott Eller in this same article noted that tenants aren’t required to accept any services from CASL which are
typically provided in the neighborhood of one or two visits a week for maybe a total of an hour and half. That's probably
why there are some many calls for police service as the article notes:
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“We checked with police, and it turns out Neells isn’t the only one dealing with regular police visits. In total, CASL
owns 19 different properties in Lee County, and over the last three years, police have had to respond to those houses
a total of 238 times. That’s an average of more than four times a year per house, but Eller said he stlll feels everything
his case managers are doing at this time is sufficient.”

This board and the county commission already denied this project. Per my review of the notice, CASL has done nothing
to change the proposed re-zoning since it was previously denied. They are still providing a 567% increase in allowable
density and a 285% increase under existing land use. And they are proposing these changes with a transient population
that is in other locations has had astronomical police calls for a residential area and although not addressed in the article
probably astronomical medical calls to the property.

Finally, there is no reason to give CASL consideration because they have invested money in this property. They
purchased the property more than two years ago and did so without seeking the zoning change prior to

purchase. Typically if a person or entity is seeking such an extreme change to the land use of a property they would
move forward with a conditional purchase of the property pending approval of the requested land use change. They
didn’t want to go that route for reasons only known to them. But it should be no surprise to them that practically
everyone who has been made aware of this proposed zoning change in a one mile radius is opposed to this proposed
zoning change.

Robert J. Healy, Jr.

Board Certified Civil Trial Lawyer
Salter, Healy, Rivera & Heptner
2601 1% Avenue S.

St. Petersburg, FL 33712

(727) 323-5848
www.salterhealy.com

SALTER, HEALY, RIVERA & HEPTNER

PERSONAL INJURY TRIAL ATTORNEYS
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Community Asst & Supp. Living, Inc.
McLauEhIin, Karen

From: Zoning, Planning

Sent: Thursday, May 4, 2023 8:03 AM

To: McLaughlin, Karen

Subject: FW: Pinellas County Zoning Contact Us Form Submission Result #27494482

From: noreply@fs30.formsite.com <noreply@fs30.formsite.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 5:47 PM

To: Zoning, Planning <zoning@pinellas.gov>

Subject: Pinellas County Zoning Contact Us Form Submission Result #27494482

CAUTION! 7his message has originated from outside of the organization. Do net click on links or open attachments
unless you are expecting the correspondence from the sender and know the content is safe.

This information is the result of a Zoning Contact Us form submission from the Pinellas County web site.

Your Name Donna Chisholm
Your Street Address 7676 Delong Way

City/Unincorporated  Seminole
County

Zip Code 33776

Your Phone Number 7275157672

Your Email Address dchiz132 @gmail.com
Comments I am writing to oppose case FLU-23-03 and ZON-23-03. We are on #3 now for this case. it is

not conducive with the neighborhood and is zoned R-E. This would allow a maximum of 3
houses on this property. We all fove our country style neighborhood. To aliow a business
from Sarasota to come in and change it is just heartbreaking. | invite you to visit our slice of
country in Seminole. Thank you

This amall was sent to Zoning@pinellascounty.org as a result of a form belng completed.
to report unwanted emalil.
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Community Asst & Supp. Living, inc.

McLauEhlin, Karen

From: Zoning, Planning

Sent: Thursday, May 4, 2023 8:09 AM
To: McLaughlin, Karen

Subject: FW: FLU 23-03 ZON 23-03

From: Doug Applewhite <applewhitegroup@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 3, 2023 4:52 PM

To: Zoning, Planning <zoning@pinellas.gov>

Cc: Christine Applewhite <christine.applewhite@gmail.com>; rob@salterhealy.com
Subject: FLU 23-03 ZON 23-03

CAUTION: 7his message has originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on links or open attachments
unless you are expecting the correspondence from the sender and know the content Is safe.

Our family passionately objects to the proposed zoning| Please accept this correspondence as my written argument in
opposition to the preposed zoning change,

A little about us, we have lived at 13400 74th Ave since 2015. That is 3 blocks away from the proposed facility. This
proposed zoning change makes no sense in this location and should be denied by the planning board. There is only so
many ways you can say that we do NOT want this type of establishment in our area so while this email may be very
similar to one that my neighbor wrote, the proposed zoning change has our entire area in an uproar.

Again, while the body of this email is very similar to my neighbor's, this email should stand on its own as my personal
objection. | will be in San Francisco on business next week or | would go to the hearing in person.

Per the CASL website, they provide neighborhood housing:
Serving adults with either:
» a mental health diagnosis who may have a history of incarceration and substance abuse due to a mental health

diagnosis
¢ Intellectual and developmental disability (IDD), residents can bring their own Medicaid-waiver service supports



The Harborview neighborhood that this proposed zoning change is seeking to bring 24 people to is a neighborhood of
single family homes, many with young families and children. There are a couple of assisted living facilities in the
neighborhood but these are very different facilities from a facility that is going to house people with a mental health
diagnosis with history of incarceration and substance abuse.

People with these particular diagnoses would fit better in another part of the county, where the density of single family
residences and young famities is lower. They would also benefit from a location with better access o services. To that
end, this area in Seminole does not have a public transportation hub, is not located in close proximity to any hospitals or
publicly available mental health facilities, and is far from the criminal court complex and county jail. There are good
reasons why the County Commission located Pinellas Hope where it did. That location is a much better location to
provide services to the people CASL is seeking for this property while creating less problems in a residential
neighborhood.

Additionally, apparently CASL does not have a good track record at other facilities in the state per an investigative report
regarding other properties. I'm including the link to the article below:

https://www.foxdnow.com/news/4-in-your-corner/supportive-housing-concerns-an-investigation-into-community-
assisted-and-supported-living-casl

To quote some from the article:

“It buys homes in regular neighborhoods to house people struggling with drug addiction, mental ifiness, or chronic
homelessness, but after a series of deaths and other concerning incidents, questions are being asked about how this
program [s managed.”

“"We first spoke with Roger Davis, who lives In Cape Coral. He said he has always known that his neighbors have
special needs, but It was about three years ago when he hecame concerned those needs were not being met.

“One of them passed away, and it was about 3 days before anybody found him. And | end up finding him," said Davis.
Davls said the discovery was gruesome.

“Soon as | hit the garage door | could tell he was dead because | could smell him... | picked the lock on the door, i go
in, not all the way, but 1 go in, and he was dead,” sald Davis”

“Not taking them to the doctor when they’re supposed to, to their appointments. Store, | usually end up having to
take them to the store,” sald Davis,

We tagged along on one of those grocery store trips. Because Davis Is retired, he has the time to help, but he feels like
if he wasn’t there, his nelghbors wouldn’t have anyone looking out for them on a regular basis. One man, who lives In
the CASL-owned home next door to Davis, described the problem with his case manager.

“She’s supposed to take you to the appointments, and you glve her notice so she can write it down in the book, but
then she’ll come back a week later, or sometimes the day before, telling you she can’t do it, you got to find your own
way because she’s busy," said the man.

“] came up from doing errands, and the police were here, and | of course said come into my house, and | sald well
what's going on? And they weren’t going to say anything, and | could tell that something happened bad," said Neells.

“That “something bad” was his neighbor dying. According to police records, two people have died in the past three
years In Neelis' duplex. That’s in addition to numerous police calls. Neelis sald most of those were for his roommate,
who had mental issues.”

2



"One time he went across the neighbor’s and was up on top of the roof of their car jJumping up and down," sald
Neelis.”

“CASL’s website shows that it offers supportive housing, with dedicated case managers to make sure needs are met.
We asked Neelis about his managers.

“A lot of them were Just one day you saw them and the next day they were gone. They would quit that quickly," said
Neells.”

CEO Scott Elfer in this same article noted that tenants aren’t required to accept any services from CASL which are
typically provided in the neighborhood of one or two visits a week for maybe a total of an hour and half. That’s probably
why there are some many calls for police service as the article notes:

“We checked with police, and it turns out Neells isn’t the only one dealing with regular police visits. In total, CASL
owns 19 different properties In Lee County, and over the last three years, police have had to respond to those houses
a total of 238 times. That’s an average of more than four times a year per house, but Efler sald he stiil feels everything
his case managers are doing at this time Is sufficient.”

This board and the county commission already denied this project. Per my review of the notice, CASL has done nothing
to change the proposed re-zoning since it was previously denied. They are still providing a 567% increase in allowable
density and a 285% increase under existing land use. And they are proposing these changes with a transient population
that is in other locations has had astronomical police calls for a residential area and although not addressed in the article
probably astronomical medical calls to the property.

Finally, there is no reason to give CASL consideration because they have invested money In this property. They
purchased the property more than two years ago and did so without seeking the zoning change prior to

purchase. Typically if a person or entity is seeking such an extreme change to the land use of a property they would
move forward with a conditional purchase of the property pending approval of the requested land use change. They
didn’t want to go that route for reasons only known to them. But it should be no surprise to them that practically .
everyone who has been made aware of this proposed zoning change in a one mile radius is opposed to this proposed
zoning change.

Doug "Happy" Applewhite

Mobile: 904-716-1616
904-716-6110

Visit: www.TinfArt.com
www.facebook.com/ChristineApplewhiteref=ts

There is no traffic in the extra mile...
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Community Asst & Supp. Living, Inc.

McLauEhlin. Karen —

From: Zoning, Planning

Sent: Mcnday, May 8, 2023 8:34 AM

To: McLaughlin, Karen

Subject: FW: Pinellas County Zoning Contact Us Form Submission Result #27526648

From: noreply@fs30.formsite.com <noreply@fs30.formsite.com>

Sent: Sunday, May 7, 2023 8:10 PM

To: Zoning, Planning <zoning@pinellas.gov>

Subject: Pinellas County Zoning Contact Us Form Submission Result #27526648

CAUTION: 7his message has originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on links or open attachments
unless you are expecting the correspondence from the sender and know the content is safe.

This information is the result of a Zoning Contact Us form submission from the Pinellas County web site.

Your Name Jerry Tetro
Your Street Address 13310 72nd Terrace N

City/Unincorporated  Seminole
County

Zip Code 33776
Your Phone Number 727-357-9826
Your Email Address hammersmith@tampabay.rr.com

Comments RE: Case No. FLU-23-03 ZON-23-03
| am a 40 year resident of Harborview & Old Oakhurst Road area and | object to these
changes requested in the Application.
Listed are my reasons:
We have numerous children and young peopie that frequent this neighborhood, from the
Marital Arts School, Joto's Pizza (birthday and athletic parties), the nearby school crossing at
Park and 131st Street used everyday by children going back and forth to schoot. The Mini
Market is visited everyday by young children from school and certainly will be used by these
new residents. | don't bélieve any interaction between children and these developmentally
disadvantage would be wise.
Usually these changes to Zoning and Usage require a Hardship and with land being
purchased and in much demand in Pinellas, this site will be purchased by someone who will
adhere to the present usage requirements.
Always in the past the BCC and the County departments have protected our environment
and quality of life out here in zoning and usage changes and we hope that this application
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will also be turned down.
Thank You

This emall was sent to Zoning@pinellascounty.org as a result of a form being completed.
to report unwanted email.

MAY 0 8 2023














































